

289 N. Main Street • Rutherfordton, NC 28139 • 828.287.6060 (p) 828.287.6262 (f) • www.rutherfordcountync.gov



## **Rutherford County**

## A RESOLUTION FROM RUTHERFORD COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO REQUEST THE ADDITION OF ROADS TO THE STATE MAINTAINED SECONDARY ROAD SYSTEM

**WHEREAS**, petitions are being filed with the Rutherford County Board of Commissioners for addition of roads to the North Carolina State Department of Transportation; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners is of the opinion that Rutherford County does not investigate these petitioned roads for addition; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners relies on the North Carolina State Department of Transportation to investigate these petitioned roads and to determine if they meet the established standards and criteria for addition to the State Maintenance System.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Rutherford County Board of Commissioners that the Division of Highways is hereby requested to process all road additions without the further approval of the Board of Commissioners. However, the Board of Commissioners does hereby request notification of each addition to the State Maintenance System.

Adopted this the 6 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017.	
ATTEST:	Chairman, Board of Commissioners
Clerk, Board of Commissioners	

County Commissioner

Bryan A. King, Chairman Eddie Holland Alan Toney, Vice Chairman Greg Lovelace Michael Benfield

Steve Garrison, County Manager Hazel S. Haynes, Clerk to the Board Richard Williams, County Attorney